and restated previous year’s consolidated statement of financial position. The error had no impact on the statement of comprehensive income

or statement of cash flows.

There were no other events after the reporting period other than renegotiation of existing borrowings as disclosed in Note 4.

Nord Fin assets, SIA

2023

Total transactions with related parties

No guarantees or security deposits were issued or received in respect of the amounts payable to/receivable from the related parties. Amounts

receivabe from/ payable to related parties are expected to be settled in cash or as a set-off against the respective amounts payable

to/receivable from the respective related parties.

Pentaframe Capital, UAB

Sail Invest, UAB

2024

*Administration personnel include CEO, CFO and COO.

54

Civinity, AB

Company code: 302247881

(All amounts are in the thousands ofeuros (EUR) unless otherwise stated)

Statement of financial position (extract):

31 December

2023 (before

restatement)

Increase/

(Decrease)

31 December

2023 (Restated)

TOTAL ASSETS 56 069   -   56 069

Share capital 100   -   100

Retained earnings attributable to owners of the company 4 377   2 132   6 510

EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE COMPANY 4 477   2 132   6 610

Non-controlling interest 7 000   (2 132)   4 868

TOTAL EQUITY 11 478   0   11 478

TOTAL LIABILITIES 44 591   -   44 591

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 56 069   -   56 069

Statement of financial position (extract):

1 January 2023

(before

restatement)

Increase/

(Decrease)

1 January 2023

(Restated)

TOTAL ASSETS 54 026   -   54 026

Share capital 100   -   100

Retained earnings attributable to owners of the company 3 105   2 132   5 237

EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE COMPANY 3 205   2 132   5 337

Non-controlling interest 5 969   (2 132)   3 837

TOTAL EQUITY 9 175   0   9 175

TOTAL LIABILITIES 44 851   -   44 851

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 54 026   -   54 026

31 December

2023 (before

restatement)

(Increase)/

Decrease

31 December

2023 (Restated)

Revenue from contracts with customers 87 705   -   87 705

Cost of sales (69 733)   (2 358)   (72 091)

GROSS PROFIT 15 614   (2 358)   15 614

Selling expenses (497)   -   (497)

Administrative expenses (12 103)   1 200   (10 903)

Impairment of goodwill (1 158)   1 158   -

Other gains (losses) 283   -   283

OPERATING PROFIT 4 497   -   4 497

The error has been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for the prior periods as follows:

When preparing financial statements for 2024, the Group reviewed the classification of expenses within the statement of comprehensive

income and reclassified EUR 1.158 thousand goodwill impairment charge as well as EUR 1.200 thousand client base amortisation to Cost of